decree of eviction, against the defendants from the suit land admeasuring 

about  3273.394  square  yards,  situated  at  Santacruz  Estate,  Mazgaon, 

Bombay. According to the plaintiff-respondent no.1, the suit land was given 

to defendant no.1 on lease for 999 (nine hundred and ninety nine) years by 

the plaintiff’s predecessors-in-interest  under a registered lease deed dated 

2

May 10, 18861. In terms of the lease deed, defendant no.1, the lessee had the 

right to renewal but it had no right to assign the leased out land to any third